Burnsville - Eagan - Savage

Agenda V.B.8.
January 8, 2026
To: Board of Education
From: Dr. Latanya Daniels, superintendent
Date: January 8, 2026

RECOMMENDATION: To adopt a resolution to approve and accept donations as presented.
RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT DONATIONS
WHEREAS,

1. School Board Policy 706 establishes guidelines for the acceptance of gifts to the
District; and

2. Minnesota Statute 123B.02, Subd. 6 states the School Board may receive, for the
benefit of the district, bequests, donations, or gifts for any proper purpose and
apply the same to the purpose designated; and

3. Minnesota Statute 465.03 states the School Board may accept a grant or devise of
real or personal property only by the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds
of its members; and

4. Businesses and individuals have submitted donations to the district;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of ISD 191 to approve and accept
with appreciation the donations as presented below and to permit their use as designated
by the donors.

Moved by: Seconded by:

Members in favor of the motion: Members opposed:

Whereupon said Resolution was declared duly passed and adopted on January 8, 2026.

Clerk — Board of Education



Mary Latterell

multiple anonymous
Hamdi Hajisaid

Kathryn and Richard Pope
Gary Rocklitz

Foundation 191

GIVEMN Mighty Cause
Foundation

Ruthanne and Kevin
Mussetter

Rahn Elementary

America Online Giving
Foundation

Barbara, Dorry and Darlys
Kienitz

Laura Schrank

Wells Fargo Employee
Giving

Gary and Lavonne King
Harriet Bishop PTO

CAF America — US BANK
CAF

GIVEMN Mighty Cause
Foundation

multiple anonymous

Saiyora Buzurova

Burnsville Savage Lion's
Club

Anonymous

Francis Huntermann

Food & Nutrition
Services

Food & Nutrition
Services

Food & Nutrition
Services
BrainPower in a
BackPack
BrainPower in a
BackPack
BrainPower in a
BackPack
BrainPower in a
BackPack
BrainPower in a
BackPack
BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

Food & Nutrition
Services

Food & Nutrition
Services

District 191 Health

Services
Department

Food & Nutrition
Services

Food & Nutrition
Services

Meal Account Balance
Donation

Meal Acct Balance Donations
Meal Account Balance
Donation

Program donation
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support

Meal Acct Balance Donations

Meal Acct Balance Donation

Donation of Welch Allyn SPOT
Vision Screeners to assist
nurses of D191 to easily identify
vision problems during routine
screenings

Meal Account Balance
Donation

Families in Need Meal Acct
Fund

$1.00

$40.76

$25.00

$100.00

$1000.00

$500.00

$200.00

$100.00

Food drive

$139.28

$500.00

$16.00

$6.00

$1000.00

$1000.00

$40.00

$444.00

$20.80

$0.25

(2) SPOT Vision Screeners are
handheld, portable screening devices
that can quickly identify vision issues,
like nearsightedness, farsightedness,
astigmatism, and even risk factors for
amblyopia (lazy eye), in patients as
young as six months old. They are
especially helpful for students who

are nonverbal or don’t know how to
read yet.

$1.25

$10.00



Gerald Kaplan and Jane
Luthly Kaplan

Tracy Schmidt

Bowls for BrainPower
Bowils for BrainPower
Mightycause
Foundation/GIVEMN
Bowls for BrainPower
Target Employee Giving
Costco Burnsville

Cole's Salon and Spa
Burnsville

Kwik Trip

Grand Slam Burnsville

D Fong's Chinese Cuisine
Savage

Raising Cane's Burnsville
Valley Natural Foods
Core Foodservice Eden
Prairie

Nespresso Bloomington
Everlight Solar Savage
Prior Lake Savage
Optimist Club

Pamela Hansen

Schuler Shoes Burnsville
Bowls for BrainPower
Gary Rocklitz

Minnesota Valley Electric
Operation Round Up
Garret Sampson

Carol Sather

US Bank Foundation

Presbyterian Church of the
Apostles

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support
Program support

Program support

$30.00

$106.07

$3143.00

$4,648.36

$958.00

$62.25

$20.00

Food donation

Raffle item for Bowls event
Food donation

Raffle item for Bowls event
Food donation

Raffle item for Bowls event
Food donation

Food donation

Food donation

Food donation

$1000.00

$144.00

$1000.00

$48.05

$5000.00

$500.00

$500.00

$4500.00

$107.00

$1000.00



St. John the Baptist
Savage

Burnsville Strong

Lisa Pozorski

Vomela Companies, Cindy
Scheurer

Burnsville Rotary

Francis Huntermann
Wells Fargo Employee
Giving

GIVEMN MightCause
Foundation

US Bank Foundation

Janet and William Williams

GIVEMN MightyCause
Foundation

Target Employee Giving

Burnsville Rotary
Foundation

Wells Fargo Employee
Giving

Highmark Construction

William Byrne Parent
Teacher Organization

Peter and Kathleen Lowry

Gideon Pond Elementary
Parent Teacher
Organization

Collins Aerospace/RTX
Erin Naus/Bench Family

Multiple Anonymous
Donors

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

Burnsville High
School

Burnsville High
School

Burnsville High
School

Food & Nutrition
Services

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

BrainPower in a
BackPack

Food & Nutrition
Services

Program support
Program support
Donation for Blaze Nation

Station (free store for students
at BHS)

Donation of teaching materials
Donation to Culinary Pathways
program

Donation for families in need
Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program support

Program Support
Program Support
Program Support

Meal Account Balance
Donations

Food donation

Food and bag donation

1 box of clothes and shoes, 1 box of

hygiene items, 1 bag of linens
Poster sets about nutrition and
ingredients

$400

$10.00

$6.00

$2329.00

$20.00

$1000.00

$875.00

$20.00

$13,000.00

$6.00

$500.00

$350.00

$144.00

$144.00
$5000.00
$166.33

$444.87

Total monetary donations received: $ 52, 326.27



