



**Agenda V.B.8.
January 8, 2026**

To: Board of Education

From: Dr. Latanya Daniels, superintendent

Date: January 8, 2026

RECOMMENDATION: To adopt a resolution to approve and accept donations as presented.

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT DONATIONS

WHEREAS,

1. School Board Policy 706 establishes guidelines for the acceptance of gifts to the District; and
2. Minnesota Statute 123B.02, Subd. 6 states the School Board may receive, for the benefit of the district, bequests, donations, or gifts for any proper purpose and apply the same to the purpose designated; and
3. Minnesota Statute 465.03 states the School Board may accept a grant or devise of real or personal property only by the adoption of a resolution approved by two-thirds of its members; and
4. Businesses and individuals have submitted donations to the district;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board of ISD 191 to approve and accept with appreciation the donations as presented below and to permit their use as designated by the donors.

Moved by: _____

Seconded by: _____

Members in favor of the motion:

Members opposed:

Whereupon said Resolution was declared duly passed and adopted on January 8, 2026.

Clerk – Board of Education

Mary Latterell	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Account Balance Donation	\$1.00
multiple anonymous	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Acct Balance Donations	\$40.76
Hamdi Hajisaid	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Account Balance Donation	\$25.00
Kathryn and Richard Pope	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program donation	\$100.00
Gary Rocklitz	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00
Foundation 191	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$500.00
GIVEMN Mighty Cause Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$200.00
Ruthanne and Kevin Mussetter	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$100.00
Rahn Elementary	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food drive
America Online Giving Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$139.28
Barbara, Dorry and Darlys Kienitz	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$500.00
Laura Schrank	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$16.00
Wells Fargo Employee Giving	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$6.00
Gary and Lavonne King	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00
Harriet Bishop PTO	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00
CAF America – US BANK CAF	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$40.00
GIVEMN Mighty Cause Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$444.00
multiple anonymous	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Acct Balance Donations	\$20.80
Saiyora Buzurova	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Acct Balance Donation	\$0.25
Burnsville Savage Lion's Club	District 191 Health Services Department	Donation of Welch Allyn SPOT Vision Screeners to assist nurses of D191 to easily identify vision problems during routine screenings	(2) SPOT Vision Screeners are handheld, portable screening devices that can quickly identify vision issues, like nearsightedness, farsightedness, astigmatism, and even risk factors for amblyopia (lazy eye), in patients as young as six months old. They are especially helpful for students who are nonverbal or don't know how to read yet.
Anonymous	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Account Balance Donation	\$1.25
Francis Huntermann	Food & Nutrition Services	Families in Need Meal Acct Fund	\$10.00

Gerald Kaplan and Jane Luthly Kaplan	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$30.00
Tracy Schmidt	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$106.07
Bowls for BrainPower	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$3143.00
Bowls for BrainPower	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$4,648.36
Mightycause Foundation/GIVEMN	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$958.00
Bowls for BrainPower	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$62.25
Target Employee Giving	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$20.00
Costco Burnsville	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Cole's Salon and Spa Burnsville	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Raffle item for Bowls event
Kwik Trip	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Grand Slam Burnsville	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Raffle item for Bowls event
D Fong's Chinese Cuisine Savage	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Raising Cane's Burnsville	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Raffle item for Bowls event
Valley Natural Foods	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Core Foodservice Eden Prairie	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Nespresso Bloomington	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Everlight Solar Savage	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Prior Lake Savage Optimist Club	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00
Pamela Hansen	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$144.00
Schuler Shoes Burnsville	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00
Bowls for BrainPower	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$48.05
Gary Rocklitz	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$5000.00
Minnesota Valley Electric Operation Round Up	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$500.00
Garret Sampson	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$500.00
Carol Sather	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$4500.00
US Bank Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$107.00
Presbyterian Church of the Apostles	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00

St. John the Baptist Savage	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food donation
Burnsville Strong	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	Food and bag donation
Lisa Pozorski	Burnsville High School	Donation for Blaze Nation Station (free store for students at BHS)	1 box of clothes and shoes, 1 box of hygiene items, 1 bag of linens
Vomela Companies, Cindy Scheurer	Burnsville High School	Donation of teaching materials	Poster sets about nutrition and ingredients
Burnsville Rotary	Burnsville High School	Donation to Culinary Pathways program	\$400
Francis Huntermann	Food & Nutrition Services	Donation for families in need	\$10.00
Wells Fargo Employee Giving	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$6.00
GIVEMN MightCause Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$2329.00
US Bank Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$20.00
Janet and William Williams	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$1000.00
GIVEMN MightyCause Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$875.00
Target Employee Giving	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$20.00
Burnsville Rotary Foundation	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$13,000.00
Wells Fargo Employee Giving	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$6.00
Highmark Construction	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$500.00
William Byrne Parent Teacher Organization	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$350.00
Peter and Kathleen Lowry	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program support	\$144.00
Gideon Pond Elementary Parent Teacher Organization	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program Support	\$144.00
Collins Aerospace/RTX	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program Support	\$5000.00
Erin Naus/Bench Family	BrainPower in a BackPack	Program Support	\$166.33
Multiple Anonymous Donors	Food & Nutrition Services	Meal Account Balance Donations	\$444.87

Total monetary donations received: \$ 52, 326.27